Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008

Outcome:





Question No: 11
Division/Agency:  
Policy Co-ordination Division
Topic:  
Visit to Bali by Minister Garrett
Hansard Page ECA:  
49/50
Senator Birmingham asked:
(a) I expect that you will have to take this on notice, but are you able to provide a list of the meetings and discussions that Minister Garrett….sorry let me rephrase – a list of the meetings and discussions that Mr Garrett had rather than a summary of them ……I am not asking for the details of these meetings?

Mr Borthwick – I would have to take that on notice and talk to Minister Garrett….. there were a large number of ministers representing Australia in Bali and I just want to make sure that the approach I take is consistent with the way other portfolios are handling this issue ... but I just want to take some advice on it.
(b) I do not want to know what was talked about, but in your instance Minister (Wong), can you give us a list of all the meetings you had, particularly those when you were not accompanied by someone from your department?

Answer: 
(a) The Minister is determined to meet with as many individuals and groups as possible, both formally and informally, in the carriage of his portfolio. Generally, meetings have been held either with an exception of confidentiality or they are on the public record.

(b) The Minister is determined to meet with as many individuals and groups as possible, both formally and informally, in the carriage of her portfolio. Generally, meetings have been held either with an exception of confidentiality or they are on the public record.
Outcome:





Question No: 12
Division/Agency:  
Policy Co-ordination Division
Topic:  
Minister Garret’s visit to Bali
Hansard Page ECA:  
52(19/2)

Senator Birmingham asked:
Mr Borthwick, in the list of meetings that you have undertaken to provide in relation to Mr Garrett, would you identify those meetings that he attended with Minister Wong and those meetings that he undertook on his own place.

Mr Borthwick – I will have a look at that 
Answer: 

Please refer to response to Question on Notice No 11.

Outcome:
1



Question No: 13
Division/Agency:  
Policy Co-ordination Division



Topic:  
Visit to Bali by Minister Garrett


Hansard Page ECA:  
52(19)


Senator Birmingham asked:
(a) 
Did Garrett take staff to Bali with him? 

Mr Borthwick – Yes he did 

Senator Birmingham – How many? 

Senator Wong – Can we clarify this?  Is this departmental staff or personal staff 

Senator Birmingham– Personal staff 

Mr Borthwick – I would have to check.
(b) 
What was the total cost of Mr Garrett’s trip to Bali 
Mr Borthwick – I would have to take that on notice
(c) 
Senator Birmingham - and that of his staff as well please?

Mr Borthwick –  Okay

(d)
Senator Macdonald - Perhaps it would be easier if you just gave us a list of the Australian delegation in total.
Mr Borthwick -  But I am happy to take on notice the questions about Mr Garrett and his staff and about what staff that are nominally in my department were involved
Answers:

(a) Apart from Departmental Officers the Minister was accompanied by only one adviser.

(b) As at 25 January 2008 the Department of Finance and Deregulation had paid the Minister’s costs for the following :

(i) Travel - $5,502

(ii) Accommodation - $5,832

(iii) Other expenses - $7,206.


At that time there were further expenses that had not been charged to the Department of Finance and Deregulation and the trip had not yet been fully reconciled. 

(c) As at 25 January 2008 the Department of Finance and Deregulation had paid the adviser’s costs for the following:

(i) Travel - $3,005

(ii) Accommodation $2,366

(iii) Other Expenses – $1578 (other expenses still to be acquitted).
(d)
Concerning officers from the Department: Two officers from the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts attended the conference. The rest of the delegation was made up of officers who are now with the Department of Climate Change.
Outcome:
1




Question No: 14
Division/Agency:  
Policy Coordination
Topic:  
Minister Garrett’s visit to Bali - Whaling
Hansard Page :  
53(19/2)

Question:

(a) SENATOR BIRMINGHAM –Mr Borthwick, were you present with Mr Garrett at any meetings with Japanese officials?


Mr Borthwick – I do not recollect being present at any meeting with Japanese officials. Why I pause is that my recollection is that we did seek meetings with Japanese, but I do not think they occurred. I will check my recollection on that.

(b) SENATOR BIRMINGHAM - Was there any discussion of whaling that took place in meetings?

Mr Borthwick – It clearly would have been an issue that would have been raised with the Japanese, but, despite our wish to have a meeting with the Japanese, my recollection is that we were not able to line up a meeting, but I will confirm that

Answer

(a) No meetings were held with Japanese officials.

(b) Not applicable.
Outcome: 
1





Question No: 15
Division/Agency: 
Policy Coordination Division

Topic: 
Indigenous Rangers
Hansard Page ECA:  
Written Question on Notice

Senator Bernardi asked:

(a) How many Rangers are now employed?

(b)  When will the extra Rangers be in place?


(i) Under what tenure?

(c) What training will the new Rangers receive?

(d) How long and intensive will this training be?

(e) How many men and women are a part of the new Rangers program?

(f) Where will the new Rangers be based?

(g) How will the previous Ranger workforce integrate with the new one?

(h) Will a mentoring process be in place? If so, for how long?

(i) What qualifications will an indigenous Ranger receive as a result of training?

(j) How much will it cost to train the new Rangers?

(k) Does the Commonwealth or the NT Government provide the funding to run this programme?

Answer:

(a) 72 FTE rangers have been contracted under the Working on Country program in 2007-08. As of 14 March 2008, 51 of the 72 FTE Indigenous Rangers are in place under the program. 
(b) Subject to application and assessment processes, a total of 119 positions are projected to be contracted in 2008-09. It is anticipated 44 of these positions will be in place from July 2008.
i) The Indigenous Rangers positions apply to Indigenous-held land and sea under a range of tenures.
(c) The Department will undertake a training needs analysis for each contracted ranger. A wide range of training will be made available at different levels depending on the needs analysis. Training will include for example, literacy and numeracy, safety, driver training and small equipment and boat handling training, and training to Certificate IV in Conservation and Land Management.
(d) The training will be tailored to ranger needs. 

The hours normally required for accredited training in conservation land management at each level are as follows:

ii) Certificate I in Conservation and Land Management - Nominal 180 hours

iii) Certificate II in Conservation and Land Management - Nominal 438 hours

iv) Certificate III in Conservation and Land Management - Nominal 506 hours

v) Certificate IV in Conservation and Land Management - Nominal 485 hours

vi) Diploma in Conservation and Land Management - Nominal 499 hours

vii) Advanced Diploma in Conservation and Land Management - Nominal 430 hours

(e) It is estimated that by 2012-13, 300 Indigenous Rangers will be employed through the Indigenous Rangers Program – Working on Country. The breakdown between men and women will be made available as positions are filled. 
(f) Indigenous Rangers will be employed across Australia. The location of projects will be made available at  www.environment.gov.au/indigenous/workingoncountry/index.html
(g) The Working on Country program will be delivered as a seamless and integrated program under the Caring for Our Country program. 
(h) The program encourages and supports mentoring for Indigenous rangers including for the role as project co-ordinators. 
(i) The qualifications received will depend on the training needs and interests of individual rangers and the training requirements for each project to meet environmental objectives. Indigenous Rangers can aim towards achieving Conservation and Land Management qualifications at the Certificate III level and above depending on the rangers’ needs and interests and course prerequisites. 
(j) Some rangers have undertaken training courses. An average of $10,000 per Indigenous Ranger per year for training had been provided for. Expenditure per ranger will depend on training needs, course type and method of delivery. 
(k) The Australian Government provides funding for the new Indigenous Rangers Program – Working on Country. 
Outcome:
1



Question No: 16
Division/Agency:  
Policy Coordination


Topic:  
Appointments/Funds


Hansard Page:  
Written Questions on Notice


SENATOR MINCHIN – It would be appreciated if the following information was provided on:

(a) All appointments which have been made by the Government (through Executive Council, Cabinet and Ministers) to Statutory Authorities, Executive Agencies and Advisory Boards, with a brief outline of the respective appointee’s credentials.

(b) A list of all vacancies which remain to be filled by Ministerial (including Cabinet and Executive Council) appointments.

(c) All grants which have been approved by the Minister from within his portfolio

(d) Requests to the Department of Finance to move funds within the portfolio.

(e) Provide a complete list of the Government’s election promises made during the campaign, and which Department is responsible for the administration of each of these commitments. 
Answer:  

(a) Please refer to the response to Parliamentary Question on Notice No 117 asked of the Minister representing the Prime Minister.

(b)
The following boards have the following vacancies that remain to be filled.

Board of Australian Business Arts Foundation – 2

Board of Australian Film Commission – 1

Australia Council – 1

Dance Board of the Australia Council – 4 

The appointment to fill one of these vacancies is currently being considered

Literature Board of the Australia Council – 3

The appointment to fill one of these vacancies is currently being

considered

Major Performing Arts Board of the Australia Council – 1

The appointment to fill this vacancy is currently being considered

Music Board of the Australia Council – 1

Theatre Board of the Australia Council – 3

An appointment to fill one of these vacancies is currently being

considered

Visual Arts Board of the Australia Council – 2 

An appointment to fill one of these vacancies is currently being considered

Board of Bundanon Trust – 1

Board of Film Australia Ltd – 1 

Board of Film Finance Corporation – 2 

Committee on Taxation Incentives for the Arts – 1 

Committee on Public Lending Rights – 1

Council of Australian National Maritime Museum – 3

Council of National Gallery of Australia – 1 

Council of the National Library of Australia – 1

The appointment to fill this vacancy is currently being considered

Visions of Australia Committee – 4

The appointments to fill these vacancies are currently being considered.

Film Certification Advisory Board – 2 

Appointments for 2 members of the newly legislated Location and 

Post, Digital and Visual Effects Production (PDV) Offsets are currently being considered

Old Parliament House Governing Council – 2

Indigenous Protected Areas Advisory Group – 1

This position is set aside for an officer nominated by the Indigenous Lands Council (ILC), General Manager or ILC Board'.
Action is now underway to fill this vacancy.

Kakadu National Park Board of Management – 1

This board has a vacant nature conservation representative.  

This position was vacant prior to the change of Government.

Uluru-Kata Tjuta National Park Board of Management – 1

Member vacancy for position to be nominated by the Minister.

Alligator Rivers Region Technical Committee – 1

NT Government representative

Alligator Rivers Region Advisory Committee – 1

NT Government representative

Booderee National Park Board of Management – 12 

The make up of the Booderee National Park Board of Management was due to change by February 2008 (when current member terms expired).   It was planned to change the membership following changes (in September 2007) to the Wreck Bay Aboriginal Community Council Executive Board.  Approval for new board member appointments was not able to be forwarded for Ministerial decision prior to the caretaker period.  The appointment of new members has been delayed as Parks Australia is waiting on fit & proper persons check to be completed by the Australian Federal Police before the proposed membership can be provided to the Minister for approval.

Point Nepean Community Trust – 1

There is no proposal to fill this position.  

The Australian Maritime College withdrew its nomination for membership of the Trust as it no longer has an interest in the site. 

Wet Tropics Management Authority Board – 2

Two Aboriginal Director positions were vacant at the time of the change in Government.  

The Minister has taken action to fill these positions.

Fraser Island Scientific Advisory Committee – 1


One position has become vacant since the change of Government

Fraser Island Community Advisory Committee – 1

One position has become vacant since the change of Government

(c) Information on grants approved by the Minister can be found on the Department’s website at www.environment.gov.au and details of grant programs can be found in the Department’s Annual Report.

(d) Please refer to the response to Parliamentary Question on Notice No 129 asked of the Minister for Finance and Deregulation.

(e) Please refer to the response to Parliamentary Question on Notice No 170 asked of the Minister for the Environment, Heritage and the Arts.
Outcome:






Question No: 44
Division/Agency:  
Policy Co-ordination Division
Topic:  
Plastic Bags

Hansard Page ECA:  
87(19/2)

Senator Abetz asked 

(a) How many single use plastic bags, the ones we are talking about, would go to make up one of these long-life carry bags? 

Ms Harwood – I would have to take that on notice, if you want a direct comparison.

Single use carry bags are made from high density polyethylene.  Reusable non-woven “green” bags are made from a different plastic - polypropylene.  Both polyethylene and polypropylene are by products of oil refining.  On average a single use supermarket bag weighs 7 grams and a “green” bag weighs 95 grams.

It is important to compare the amount of plastic used over a period of time by the two types of bags.  A family shopping on a weekly basis is estimated to use a total of 520 single use plastic bags over one year. To carry the same amount of groceries just five “green” bags would be required over this period - provided that the shopper remembers to use their reusable bags. Green bags can hold more goods than single use bags and the life of a “green” bag is conservatively assumed to be two years.

Source: Figures taken from Sustainability Victoria’s commissioned report Comparison of existing life cycle analysis of shopping bag alternatives, by Hyder Consulting April 2007 Table 3.1 page 8

(b) What is the pessimistic analysis for these long-life carry bags?

Ms Harwood - Not quite, in that the actual environmental impact of paper bags used at the checkout is greater….. We did some work on this a couple of years ago.  We could provide details of that to you.

Life cycle analysis demonstrates that reusable green bags, along with other bags designed for long term re-use, have lower impacts on the environment than bags designed for single use.  "Green bags" rate better than paper bags for material consumption, use of energy and greenhouse emissions as they are reused numerous times.  The relative benefits of green bags exists even if they are not recycled (although these bags can be recycled).

Source: Figures taken from Sustainability Victoria’s commissioned report Comparison of existing life cycle analysis of shopping bag alternatives, by Hyder Consulting April 2007 Table 4.4, pp 13-14. 

[Note the original work referred to by Ms Harwood and on which the 2007 question was based, was undertaken in 2003 - see 
http://www.environment.gov.au/settlements/publications/waste/degradables/impact/pubs/degradables.pdf]

